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Overview of Tonight’s Meeting
 Introduction

Brian Goetz – Deputy Public Works Director

David Hyder – Rate Consultant, STANTEC

 Highlights of FY 17

 Proposed FY 18 Water Budget 

 Proposed FY 18 Sewer Budget

 Proposed FY 18 Water and Sewer Rates

 Questions



Enterprise Funds - Water

 Bellamy Reservoir

 Madbury Water Treatment Facility

 8 Wells (Haven off-line)

 5 Storage Tanks

 Two Pressure Zones

 3.5 to 6.5 Million Gallons a Day

 189 miles of pipe 

 972 Public Fire Hydrants 

 2,840 Valves

 8,203 Meters/Customers

 Serve 5 Communities and 
portions of 3 others



Enterprise Funds - Sewer

 115 Miles of piping

 20 pumping Stations

 1,650 Manholes

 Two Wastewater Treatment Facilities

 6,342 Customers



Accomplishments and Priorities



Solar Arrays – Water Treatment Facility

The Solar array at the Water Treatment Plant is ground mounted 

and will generate about 25% of the plant’s energy needs. 



Hobbs Hill Tank Replacement

600,000 gallon tank replaces
400,000 gallons tank



Greenland Well Replacement

New Well in 2015 
Pump Station replacement in 2017 



Water Projects

Madbury Well #5 Permitting - Ongoing
Madbury Public Hearing – February 2017



Water Main Replacements

Ongoing work throughout water system



The Value of Water System Upgrades
State Street Saloon Fire – April 9, 2017

 Pumpage to system  
 (4,200 Gallons per Minute)

 10,000 Gallons-per-
Minute delivered at 
peak of fire fighting

 800,000 gallons 
estimated for 
duration of fire



Pease Tradeport Water Treatment
Air Force Agreements and Reimbursement

 Replacement Well Study -
$179,000

 Preliminary Design Study for 
Treatment System - $60,000

 Pilot Testing and Activated 
Carbon Filter Demonstration 
Project - $947,700

 Treatment Facility 
Comparative Analysis -
$46,623

 Final Treatment Facility 
Design in FY18

 Construction in FY19



Pease Well Demonstration Filters



Public Outreach – Drinking Fountains

Drinking Fountains at City Hall and Haven Park



Public Outreach –
Drought



Public Outreach –
Water Efficiency

• Water Efficiency Flyer 

The water division inserted a water efficiency flyer in all 8,500 water customer bills in April 

2016. This flyer focused on outdoor water usage and ways that this water could be used more 

efficiently. 



Water Efficiency Rebate Program

Water and Sewer Enterprise Fund

Low-Flow Toilets (561 total):
200 rebates issued in 2015
219 rebates issued in 2016
142 rebates through April 2017

High Efficiency Washing Machines (105 total):
71 rebates issued in 2015
16 rebates issued in 2016
18 rebates through April 2017



Rebate Program – Average Monthly Water Savings
As of January 2017 

Analysis of Selected Locations with Rebates (Non Irrigation Months)

Low Flow Toilets (21 locations):

 Pre Rebate – 4,760 gallons/month

 Post Rebate – 3,538 gallons/month

 Savings – 1,222 gallons/month 

 40 gallons/day savings

 26% Reduction

High Efficiency Washing Machines (22 locations):

 Pre Rebate – 3,735 gallons/month

 Post Rebate – 2,764 gallons/month

 Savings – 971 gallons/month

 32 gallons/day savings

 26% Reduction



Portsmouth Housing Authority
Gosling Meadows Retrofit:

• 33 Buildings
• 118 Toilets replaced
• 3,119 gallons/day water savings (19% reduction)
• Approx. $28,000 year savings on water/sewer billing

• (As of April 2017)

Water Efficiency Efforts - City of Portsmouth, NH



Portsmouth’s Metering Program 

and Water Efficiency Outreach

Portsmouth Housing Authority’s 

Low Flow Toilet Upgrade

New Hampshire Public Television Documentary



Assistance 
Program

 Assistance Program FY17

 Ongoing Assistance - 25% 
Discount on Water/Sewer

 30 customers currently 
assisted 

 Temporary Assistance -
$300 one-time credit

 8 customers assisted YTD



Accomplishments and Priorities



Peirce Island Wastewater 
Treatment Facility Upgrade

 August 2016 – Awarded the Upgrade to 
Methuen Construction, of Salem, NH

 Construction began September 1, 2016



Wastewater Public Outreach

 Website updates

 Press Releases with 
important project 
information

 Monthly public meeting 
at City Hall

 Coordination with 
Recreations Department

 Quarterly Update





Pease Wastewater Treatment 
Facility Upgrades - Design

EXISTING 

FACILITY

PROPOSED –

NEW 

HEADWORKS



EXISTING STATION NEW STATION DESIGN



Long-Term Control Plan



GIS Interns –
Stormwater Program

• GIS Interns 

The Department of Public Works’ Water and Sewer Divisions continued to employ the services 

of two (2) University of New Hampshire student interns to survey and assess stormwater 

infrastructure and other City infrastructure. The information gathered from the assessment of 

storm drains, pipes and outfalls is utilized by the City staff to identify operational and capital 

projects related to the stormwater programs. This effort will be very important as the City works 

to comply with the anticipated requirements of the MS4 EPA Stormwater permit. 



WATER

ENTERPRISE 

FUND

REVENUES

SEWER

57.5 FTE 

EMPLOYEES

Water and Sewer Position 

Summary Schedule

* Many Shared Positions between 
Water, Sewer, Highway and Parking/Transportation

One new position in the Sewer Division –
SCADA Technician. This job will support the upgraded wastewater 
treatment facilities. 



Water and Sewer

FY18 Proposed Budget



FY18 Water Capital Outlay

Project Name Amount

Annual Water Line Replacement $250,000

Well Stations Improvements $150,000

Water System Pressure and Storage Improvements $170,000

Reservoir Management $100,000

New Groundwater Source $200,000

Water Transmission Main Replacement $250,000

Rolling Stock Vehicles and Equipment $210,000

TOTAL $1,330,000



FY18 Water Bonded Projects

Project Name Amount Funding 
Source

Annual Water Line Replacement $2,500,00 Bond

Pleasant Street Water Mains $600,000 Bond

TOTAL $3,100,000



FY 18 Water Fund Budget
Proposed Budget % of Total Budget

Personnel Costs $2,524,140 25.4%

Chemicals $350,000 3.5%

Repairs $258,550 2.6%

Utilities $407,312 4.1%

Administrative Overhead $580,231 5.8%

Sludge/Grit Removal $125,000 1.3%

Prof Contracted Services $234,450 2.4%

Property Taxes $125,500 1.3%

Equipment $61,750 0.6%

Stock Materials $262,700 2.6%

Assistance Program $5,000 0.1%

Other Operating $327,902 3.3%

Interest on Debt $1,075,662 10.8%

Principal on Debt $2,255,028 22.7%

Capital Projects $1,120,000 11.3%

Rolling Stock $210,000 2.1%

Total Budget $9,923,225 100.0%



FY 18 vs. FY17 Water Fund Budget
FY17

FY18 
Proposed 

Budget
FY17 vs FY18

Utilities $412,538 $407,312 ($5,226)

Chemicals $365,000 $350,000 ($15,000)

Sludge/Grit Removal $175,000 $125,000 ($50,000)

Assistance Program $10,000 $5,000 ($5,000)

Rolling Stock $199,000 $210,000 $11,000 

Property Taxes $118,000 $125,500 $7,500 

Stock Materials $232,200 $262,700 $30,500 

Equipment $56,750 $61,750 $5,000 

Administrative Overhead $571,227 $580,231 $9,004 

Other Operating $334,906 $327,902 ($7,004)

Repairs $212,900 $258,550 $45,650 

Prof Contracted Services $165,612 $234,450 $68,838 

Interest on Debt * $1,140,818 $1,075,662 ($65,156)

Personnel Costs $2,563,809 $2,524,140 ($39,669)

Capital Projects * $900,000 $1,120,000 $220,000 

Principal on Debt * $2,142,528 $2,255,028 $112,500 

TOTAL $9,600,288 $9,923,225 $322,937
* Capital Related Budget Funds



Proposed FY 18 

Sewer

Fund Budget



FY18 Sewer Capital Outlay
Project Name Amount

Consent Decree Mitigation $100,000

Pease Wastewater Treatment Upgrades $800,000

Long Term Control Plan Related Projects $200,000

Annual Sewer Line Replacement $250,000

Pleasant Street Sewer Reconstruction $150,000

Regional Digester Facility at Pease WWTF $50,000

Vehicle and Equipment Replacement $472,500

TOTAL $2,022,500



FY18 Sewer Bonded Projects

Project Name Amount Funding 
Source

Consent Decree Mitigation $400,000 Bond

Peirce Island Wastewater Treatment Upgrades* $3,500,000 Bond

Annual Sewer Line Replacement $3,000,000 Bond

Pumping Station Upgrades $700,000 Bond

Union Street Sewer Replacement $700,000 Bond

TOTAL $8,300,000

Note: * Council Authorization for Peirce Island Upgrade was $75,000,000 per latest 
engineering estimate for total project funds needed for State Revolving Loan Fund



FY 18 Sewer Fund Budget

Proposed Budget % of Total Budget
Personnel Costs $3,073,535 20.20%

Chemicals $676,000 4.40%

Repairs & Maintenance $346,775 2.30%

Utilities $553,350 3.60%

Administrative Overhead $580,231 3.80%

Sludge/Grit Removal $365,500 2.40%

Prof Contracted Services $243,659 1.60%

Permits Expenses/Legal Fees $425,000 2.80%

Equipment $165,500 1.10%

Stock Material $116,500 0.80%

Assistance Program $20,000 0.10%

Other Operating $552,474 3.60%

Interest on Debt $2,021,021 13.30%

Principal on Debt $4,060,593 26.70%

Capital Projects $1,550,000 10.20%

Rolling Stock $472,500 3.10%

Total Budget $15,222,638 100.00%



FY17
FY18 

Proposed 
Budget

FY17 vs FY18

Chemicals $673,000 $676,000 $3,000

Utilities $552,686 $553,350 $664

Other Operating $506,961 $552,474 $47,513

Permits Expenses/Legal Fees $147,500 
$425,000 $277,500

Rolling Stock $450,000 $472,500 $22,500

Assistance Program $20,000 $20,000 $0

Sludge/Grit Removal $320,500 $365,500 $45,000

Stock Material $70,500 $116,500 $46,000 

Prof Contracted Services $150,259 $243,659 $93,400 

Equipment $189,000 $165,500 ($23,500) 

Administrative Overhead $571,227 $580,231 $9,004 

Personnel Costs $2,691,794 $3,073,535 $381,741 

Repairs & Maintenance $331,825 $346,775 $14,950 

Principal on Debt $3,795,593 $4,060,593 $265,000 

Interest on Debt $2,059,609 $2,021,021 ($38,588)

Capital Projects $2,400,000 $1,550,000 ($850,000) 

TOTAL $14,930,454 $15,222,638 $292,184

FY 18 vs. FY17 Sewer Fund Budget

* Capital Related Budget Funds



Continued Use of

Water and Sewer

Rate Model 

David Hyder –

Stantec Consulting



Rate Model Components
The rate model serves as 
the key tool to assist in 
long-term planning, 
allowing:

-Prudent financial planning 
which results in predictable 
rate increases

-Funding of significant 
capital projects

-Proactive management of 
the systems which results in 
lowest rates over time



System Funding: Enterprise Funds

 Enterprise Funds Account for Operations 
That are Financed and Operated in a 
Manner Similar to Private Business

 Must have Fees and or Charges Sufficient 
Enough to Cover the Cost of Providing 
Goods and Services, Including Capital costs 
(i.e. Depreciation and Debt Service)

 Note: Property Taxes do not Subsidize the 
Water and Sewer Funds



Water/Sewer Fund Challenges

 Aging Infrastructure

 Regulatory Compliance

 Evolving technologies and level of system 
complexities, especially with treatment facilities -
both water and sewer

 Major Capital Projects



Rate Study Highlights
 November 2012 - Rate Study Kickoff

 February 2013 - City Council Work Session

 March 2013 - Public Input Session Rate Study

 April 2013 - City Council Work Session Water & Sewer Budget

 March 2014  - Public Input Session Rate Study

 May 2014 - City Council Work Session Water and Sewer 
Budget

 FY15 and FY16 Budget Incorporated Rate Recommendations

 FY 17 Budget Incorporated Rate Recommendation Including:
 Update of wholesale water rates

 Implementation of irrigation rates



Continued Use of “Glidepath” Approach to Raising Rates in 
Anticipation of Major Capital Projects

R
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FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

Stabilized Financial Plan

Breakeven 
Increases



FY18 Water Revenue Budget
The FY18 Water Division appropriations would be 
funded from the following sources to meet cash 
requirements:

 $8,022,640 - Water Consumption (80%)

 $1,929,195 - Other Fees (19%)

 $     47,390 - State Revenues/Special Agreements (<1%)

 $     89,000 - Other Financing (<1%)



FY 18 Proposed
(per unit)

First Tier Rate (10 units or less per month)
Capital Related rate, per unit billed $2.79
First 10 units billed per month $1.36
Total First Tier Rate $4.15

Second Tier Rate (over 10 units per month)
Capital Related rate, per unit billed $2.79
Over 10 units billed per month $2.21
Total Second Tier Rate $5.00

1 unit = 748 gallons of water

0% Rate Change from FY 17 (no change since FY11)

FY18 Proposed Water Rate



FY 18 Proposed
(per unit)

First Tier Rate (0 to 10 units per month)
Capital Related rate, per unit billed $2.79
First 10 units billed per month $2.21
Total First Tier Rate $5.00

Second Tier Rate (11 to 20 units per month)
Capital Related rate, per unit billed $2.79
11 to 20 units billed per month $6.91
Total Second Tier Rate $9.70

Third Tier Rate (all units over 20 per month)
Capital Related rate, per unit billed $2.79
All units billed per month $9.26
Total Third Tier Rate $12.05

1 unit = 748 gallons of water

FY18 Proposed Irrigation Rates
0% Rate Change from FY 17



Impact of Wholesale and 
Irrigation Rate Increases

 Modifications to wholesale and irrigation rates 
provide additional water revenue

 Wholesale rate change generates approximately 
$200,000 a year in additional revenue

 Irrigation rates generate approximately $140,000 
a year in additional revenues

 Additional revenues have helped to offset the 
need for water rate increases in FY18



Water Rate Projections
Model for Rate Stabilization Approach 
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FY18 Proposed Water Rate
Average Residential Customer Bill

FY 18 Water Rate
Average Residential Customer Bill

Monthly Consumption in units
(1 unit = 100 cf = 748 gallons)

Rate
Billed 
Units

Monthly 
Charge

Capital Related Rate, per unit $2.79 5 $13.95

1st Tier water service rates $1.36 5 $6.80

Minimum Charge (5/5” meter) $4.95 n/a $4.95

Total Monthly Charge $25.70

Total Annual Charge $308.40



FY18 Sewer Revenue Budget
The FY18 Sewer Division appropriations would be 
funded from the following sources to meet cash 
requirements:

 $15,630,407 - Sewer Consumption (93%)

 $     317,879 - State Aid Grant (2%)

 $     325,500 - Miscellaneous Fees (2%)

 $     427,160 - Special Agreements (2.5%)

 $     160,000 - Other Financing Sources (<1%)



FY 18 Proposed
(per unit)

First Tier Rate (10 units or less per month)
Capital Related rate, per unit billed $6.75
First 10 units billed per month $5.98
Total First Tier Rate $12.73

Second Tier Rate (over 10 units per month)
Capital Related rate, per unit billed $6.75
Over 10 units billed per month $7.25
Total Second Tier Rate $14.00

1 unit = 748 gallons of water

FY18 Proposed Sewer Rate
4% Rate Change from FY 17



Clean Water SRF

Benefits:

 Draw down funds as the City 
needs them to pay invoices

 Loan payments begin one year 
following substantial 
completion (FY21)

 Principal Forgiveness of 5% 
(up to $3.75M)

 Lock in Interest Rate 2.23% for 
a 20-Year Loan Term

* Updated: 02/05/2016



Sewer Rate Projections
Model for Rate Stabilization Approach 
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FY18 Proposed Sewer Rate
Average Residential Customer Bill

This increase results in a monthly increase of $2.45 per month or $29.40
per year for the average residential customer.

FY 18 Sewer Rate
Average Residential Customer Bill

Monthly Consumption in units
(1 unit = 100 cf = 748 gallons)

Rate
Billed 
Units

Monthly 
Charge

Capital Related Rate, per unit $6.75 5 $33.75

1st Tier water service rates $5.98 5 $29.90

Minimum Charge (5/5” meter) $0.00 n/a $0.00

Total Monthly Charge $63.65

Total Annual Charge $763.80



Discussion


